

No. 21-1013

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

REPUBLIC OF TURKEY,

Petitioner,

v.

LUSIK USOYAN; JOHN DOE, I; LACY MACAULEY; JOHN DOE,
II; MEHMET YUKSEL; KASIM KURD; STEPHEN AUTHUR;
HEEWA ARYA, personally and on behalf of his minor child
C.A.; C.A., a minor by her guardian Heewa Arya; ABBAS
AZIZI; CEREN BORAZAN; JANE DOE I; JANE DOE II; JANE
DOE III; ELIF GENC; RUKEN ISIK; JALAL KHEIRABADI;
MEHMET OZGEN; MEHMET TANKAN; MURAT YASA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK E. SCHAMEL
CHRISTOPHER M. SCHAFBUCH
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20037

DAVID S. SALTZMAN
Counsel of Record
SALTZMAN & EVINCH, PLLC
1310 19th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 637-9877
DSaltzman@SaltzmanEvinch.com

CATHY A. HINGER
VICTORIA A. BRUNO
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP
2001 K Street NW
Suite 400 South
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. THE COURT SHOULD PROVIDE CLEAR GUIDANCE ON THE FSIA’S DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION RULE 3

II. THE GOVERNMENT CLAIMS, BUT FAILS TO ESTABLISH, THAT A SOVEREIGN’S AUTHORITY TO PROTECT ITS PRESIDENT IS SUBJECT TO THE AUTHORITY OF THE UNITED STATES. . . . 4

III. THE GOVERNMENT CLAIMS, BUT FAILS TO ESTABLISH, THAT A PRESIDENT’S SECURITY TEAM HAS DISCRETION TO USE FORCE ONLY WHEN DOING SO “REASONABLY APPEARS NECESSARY” TO PROTECT THE PRESIDENT 5

IV. IMPORTING THE “REASONABLENESS” TEST FROM FOURTH AMENDMENT EXCESSIVE FORCE CLAIMS DOES NOT RECONCILE THE DECISION BELOW WITH PRIOR PRECEDENT 8

V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT TURKEY’S PETITION TO PROVIDE CLEAR GUIDANCE ON WHO BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROVING THAT THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 967 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	3, 4, 7
<i>Broidy Capital Mgmt., LLC v. State of Qatar</i> , 982 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Federal Republic of Germany, et al. v. Philipp, et al.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)	2, 8, 9
<i>Fidelity & Guar. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1235 (1988)	9, 10
<i>Foster Logging, Inc. v. United States</i> , 973 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2020)	4, 7, 10
<i>Gibson v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Indemnity Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Jude v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 992 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	9

<i>Rep. of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	8
<i>Reyes-Colon v. United States</i> , 974 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	12
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	1, 9
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2, 4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A)	1, 8
